

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SANTA FE DREAMERS PROJECT; SPANISH
COMMUNITY CENTER; and AMERICAN
GATEWAYS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his purported official capacity
as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security;
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his purported
official capacities as Senior Official Performing the
Duties of Deputy Secretary of Homeland Security
and Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services; TONY H. PHAM, in his
purported official capacity as Senior Official
Performing the Duties of Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JOSEPH
EDLOW, in his purported official capacity as Deputy
Director for Policy of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services; MARK A. MORGAN, in his
purported official capacity as Senior Official
Performing the Duties of Commissioner of U.S.
Customs and Border Protection; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS AND IMMIGRATION
ENFORCEMENT; and UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-02465 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TO DEFENDANTS AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES:

Please take notice that pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiffs Santa Fe Dreamers Project, Spanish Community Center, and American Gateways will and hereby do move

the Court for an order granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs and against Defendants; declaring unlawful, vacating, and setting aside:

1. the July 28, 2020 memorandum entitled “Reconsideration of the June 15, 2012 Memorandum Entitled ‘Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children’” issued by Defendant Chad F. Wolf in his purported capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security (the “Wolf Memorandum”); and
2. the August 21, 2020 policy directives entitled “Implementing Acting Secretary Chad Wolf’s July 28, 2020 Memorandum, ‘Reconsideration of the June 15, 2012 Memorandum Entitled ‘Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children’” issued by Defendant Joseph Edlow in his purported capacity as Deputy Director for Policy of Defendant United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (the “USCIS Directives”);

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
I. DEFERRED ACTION FOR CHILDHOOD ARRIVALS	3
II. THE FEDERAL VACANCIES REFORM ACT AND THE HOMELAND SECURITY ACT	5
II. DEFENDANT WOLF’S PURPORTED ACCESSION AS ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND ISSUANCE OF THE JULY 28, 2020 MEMORANDUM	7
A. The DHS Order of Succession Before April 10, 2019.....	7
B. Secretary Nielsen Amends DHS’s Order of Succession.....	8
C. Kevin McAleenan Purports to Assume Office as Acting Secretary	10
D. Defendant Wolf Purports to Take Control as Acting Secretary	11
E. The Wolf Memorandum and USCIS Directives	12
F. GAO Concludes Defendant Wolf Assumed Office as Acting Secretary Unlawfully	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE WOLF MEMORANDUM WAS ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF THE HSA AND IS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i>	16
II. THE WOLF MEMORANDUM WAS ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF THE FVRA AND LACKS FORCE OR EFFECT.	19
III. THE USCIS DIRECTIVES IMPLEMENTING THE WOLF MEMORANDUM ARE ALSO VOID.	22
IV. THE WOLF MEMORANDUM AND USCIS DIRECTIVES VIOLATE THE APA.	23
A. The Wolf Memorandum and USCIS Directives Are Final Agency Actions Under the APA.....	23
B. The Wolf Memorandum and USCIS Directives Were Issued in Excess of Statutory Authority and Not in Accordance with Law.	24
V. ALTERNATIVELY, THE WOLF MEMORANDUM AND USCIS DIRECTIVES WERE ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.	25
VI. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE WOLF MEMORANDUM AND USCIS DIRECTIVES AND ENJOIN THEIR ENFORCEMENT NATIONWIDE.	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Assoc. v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Blue Water Navy Viet. Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	29
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	26
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	28
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Itserve All., Inc. v. Cissna</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19, 22, 25
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	28
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	15
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 25
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	3, 15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22, 23, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 3331.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	6, 14
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1).....	3, 6, 19, 21
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(1).....	6, 19, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d).....	22, 25
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1).....	3, 6, 19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2)	21
6 U.S.C. § 112(a)(2).....	22, 23, 27
6 U.S.C. § 113.....	19
6 U.S.C. § 113(a)(1)(A)	7, 20
6 U.S.C. § 113(a)(1)(F).....	7, 10, 20
6 U.S.C. § 113(g)	14
6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1)	7, 19, 20, 21
6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2)	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	23
6 U.S.C. § 271(a)	22
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 1902, 130 Stat. 2000 (2016).....	17
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article II, § 2, cl. 2	3, 5, 26, 27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1525 (1833).....	26
Jie Zong et al., A Profile of Current DACA Recipients by Education, Industry, and Occupation 2, 4-8 (Nov. 2017), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/ research/profile-current-daca-recipients-education-industry-and-occupation	4
Miriam Jordan, <i>Immigrant ‘Dreamers’ in Search of a Job Are Being Turned Away</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 20, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/20/us/immigration-daca-dreamers- employers.html	4
